INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT OF VSPL R&D, HYDERABAD

Period of the Audit-




1st April 2012 to 31st January 2013

Date of Audit -




7th,8th and 9th February 2013

Name of Auditors-




Mr.Manish Karkun, Manager Accounts








Mr.Dushyant Sahu, Accounts Officer

Name of Accountant-



Mr.Seshi Reddy

General Observations




In the case of Cash Expenses every voucher what may be the amount has been approved and signed by KC Sir and the same system has been followed in case of Bank vouchers. In the case of Journal vouchers the respective farm head ,nominated by KC Sir has approved and signed the vouchers. Without the approval Mr.Reddy has not been lible to record the same.




Mr.Reddy's accounting knowledge is satisfactory but he is lacking in knowledge regarding TDS and advance use of Tally software like voucher and cheque printing and to generate verious reports through Tally .




Fertilizers,Chemicals,Diesel and Kerosin are purchased in bulk quantities and the stock of the same has been kept in all six farms.

Accounting Observations




During verification of Cash Book we have found that the book is incompleat.Many entries regarding labour payments,payments to security guards,courier charges,small imperests etc.has not been recorded.To reconcile physical cash we have prepared reconciliation statement as on 07.02.2013. Copy of the same is annexed herewith.

Following are some mistakes which we rectified during the course of audit

1. Advance lease rent for Allahabad land paid to Mr.Krishnanand Mishra through Gyaneshwar Mishra wrongly debited to Gynashwar Mishra instead of Krishnanand Mishra.

2. Rectified accounting heads according to the nature of expenses.

3. Lease rent paid to different persons for different periods.In maximum cases some part of lease period goes beyond to the current financial year.So we have creat a ledger of Prepaid Lease Rent a/c and rectified those entries.

Appart from that we have found following other mistakes-

1. Rs.42135 has been paid to SGS India Pvt.Ltd.as testing fee advance but no Tax has been deducted. It is suggested that to deduct entire amount of Tax (10% of total amount) from the balance payment.

2. Statement of expenses against imperest money has been submitted late by employees.Status of Imperest accounts as on 08.02.13 are as under

	Name of Employees 
	Exp submitted and recorded 
	Exp.submitted but not recorded 
	Un recorded amount
	Date of submission

	Pramod Dubey
	Till 07.12.12
	From 08.12.12 to 15.01.13
	10089
	23.01.13

	Praveen Kumar
	Till 27.10.12
	From 28.10.12 to 26.12.12
	27836
	11/01/13

	Raju Bishta
	Till 03.12.13
	From 04.12.12 to 29.01.13
	11934
	21.01.13 & 01.02.13

	Ravi Kumar
	Till 26.11.12
	From 27.11.12 to 31.01.13
	9479
	21.01.13 & 02.02.13

	Sundeep Kumar
	Till 01.01.13
	From 02.01.13 to 31.01.13
	4411
	21.01.13 & 02.02.13

	Akhilesh Singh (Maharajpet)
	Till 15.01.13
	From 16.01.13 to 31.01.13
	6505
	01/02/13

	Akhilesh Singh (Tangatoor)
	Till 31.12.13
	From 01.01.13 to 19.01.13
	7160
	01.02.13



	Total
	
	
	77414
	


3. Reminent sales has been recorded when entire amount of sales of such lot has been received. This causes unrecorded cash in hand and it is objectionable.So it is suggested that to record  reminent sales on the basis of cash receive.

4. Some people took advance from R&D office for tour and submitted statement of expenses to HO in EXPRO and accordingly payment had been made to them from HO but they did not refund the advance to R&D office in time.So it has been suggested that  this type of advances should be debited to HO instesd to employee and inform accordingly so HO should adjust this from his salary a/c.

5. Mr.Seshi Reddy has claim vehicle running expense and mobile expense in EXPRO.His monthly average expense is Rs.3000.He has some problem to expend money from his own.So it is suggusted to give Rs.3000 to Sesfi Reddy as running advance and this will be adjusted in his monthly expense.

6. We have visited 3 farms out of 6.In Kondakal 1 we have found stock register for diesel,kerosin,fertilizers and chemicals but the register was not updated.In other two farms,Tangatoor and Maharajpet 1 we found that they have no stock register. Stock has been maintained in loose sheets.We have given format for stock register.

In the existing system all the voucher should have been verified and signed by KC Sir but practically it is not possible for KC Sir to verify and sign all the voucher as he has other important works.So it is suggested that a limt may be decided for farm heads and office inchage.They will  resposible  for approval and verification of vouchers upto such limit .Vouchers above the such limit will be approved and verified by KC Sir.












Maniish Karkun

